
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
16th October, 2024 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in a hybrid format, both in the Lavery Room, City 

Hall and via Microsoft Teams, on Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 at 5.15 pm, for the 

transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licences Issued Under Delegated 

Authority - Item withdrawn   
 

 (b) Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 (c) Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual Entertainments Licence for The 
Flint Hotel  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 (d) Application for a New Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 

6 Rugby Parade  (Pages 21 - 40) 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

3. Non-Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Notices of Motion - Annual Update  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 (b) Road Closures - Oral update   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
INSERT AGENDA ITEM  
 
 
 
 

Subject: Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 

Date: 16 October 2024 

Reporting Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext. 2435 

Contact Officer: James Cunningham, Senior Licensing Officer, Ext. 3375 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

Please indicate the description, as listed in Schedule 6, of the exempt information by virtue of 
which the council has deemed this report restricted. 

 

Insert number  

 

1. Information relating to any individual 

2. Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular p
[...]
 to the County Court. In the case that the applicant 
subsequently decides to appeal, entertainment may not be provided to the later hours 
requested until any such appeal is determined. 
 

3.0 Main report 

 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

 
Key Issues 
             
The area currently Licensed to provide indoor entertainment and their maximum occupancies 
are: 

 Amelia Hall – 445 persons 
 
The days and hours during which entertainment may be provided under the terms of the current 
indoor Entertainments Licence are: 

 

 Monday to Saturday:   11.30am to 1.00am the following morning, 

 Sunday:                       12.30pm to midnight. 
 
The variation application relates to a proposed extension to the hours during which 
entertainment can be provided to 2.00am the following morning every night of the week. 
  

X 
 

 

Page 10



3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
 
3.11 
 
 
 
 
 
3.12 
 
 
3.13 
 
 
 
 
3.14 
 
 

Members are reminded that applications to provide indoor entertainment beyond 1.00am are 
subject to consideration by Committee.  
 
The applicant has stated that the extension of hours to 2.00am is to allow more flexibility to 
provide late night music entertainment and this will be used in conjunction with the Article 44a 
extension to Liquor Licensing hours. 
 
A layout plan for the premises is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Representations 
 
Public notice of the application has been placed in the newspaper and no written 
representation has been lodged as a result of the advertisement.  
 
PSNI 
 
The Police Service of Northern Ireland have been consulted and have confirmed that they have 
no objection to the variation application. 
 
A copy of their response is included as Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
NIFRS 
 
The Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service have been consulted in relation to the 
application and has confirmed that they have no objection to the application. 
 
Health, safety and we
[...]
.  

 
Notice of proposed decision 
 
On the 18 September 2024, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 of the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 (“the 2016 Act”), officers issued a Notice of Proposed 
Decision. Appendix 2 
 

 

 

x 

X 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 2d



2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

The Notice of Proposed Decision stated that the Council proposed to refuse the licence on 
the grounds of overprovision. A statement of reasons for the proposal was included in the 
Notice of Proposed Decision.  
 
If the application is refused, the Applicant has a right of appeal to the County Court. An appeal 
must be lodged within 28 days of formal notification of the Council’s decision.  
 

3.0 Main report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
The property had the benefit of an HMO licence issued to the previous owner by the Housing 
Executive on the 24 December 2017 which expired on the 24 December 2022. Reminder 
letters were sent to the licence holder on 25 July 2022 and 14 November 2022 informing them 
of the need to renew the HMO licence before the expiry of the existing licence. However, it 
has subsequently transpired that ownership transferred to the applicant in February 2019. 
 
On the 07 March 2023 an application for a Temporary Exemption Notice “TEN” was received 
and subsequently approved on the 15 March 2023, an extension to the TEN was approved on 
the 15 June 2023 which expired on the 15 September 2023. No further extension to the TEN 
are permitted under the 2016 Act. 
 
On the 25 May 2023 an HMO licence application was received from the owner of the 
accommodation which was rejected on 02 June 2023 for breach of planning control   
 
A further licence application was received on the 07 July 2024. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Pursuant to the 2016 Act, the Council may only grant a licence if it is satisfied that:  

a) the occupation of the living accommodation as an HMO would not constitute a breach 
of planning control; 

b) the owner, and any managing agent of it, are fit and proper persons;  
c) the proposed management arrangements are satisfactory); 
d) the granting of the licence will not result in overprovision of HMOs in the locality; 
e) the living accommodation is fit for human habitation and— 

(i) is suitable for occupation as an HMO by the number of persons to be specified 
in the licence, or 

(ii) can be made so suitable by including conditions in the licence. 
 
Planning 
 
As this is a new application the Council’s Planning Service was consulted. It confirmed that a 
Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development (“CLEUD”) was granted on 18 June 2024 
with the planning reference LA04/2023/3823/CLEUD 
 
Fitness 
 
When considering the fitness of an applicant the Council must have regard to any offences 
concerning fraud/ dishonesty, violence, drugs, human trafficking, firearms, sexual offences, 
unlawful discrimination in, or in connection with, the carrying on of any business; or any 
provision of the law relating to housing or of landlord and tenant law. It also permits the Council 
to take into account any other matter which the council considers to be relevant. 
 
 

Page 22



3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
3.11 
 
 
 
3.12 
 
 
 
3.13 
 
 
 
 
 
3.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.15 
 
 
 
3.16 
 
 
 
 

The NIHMO Unit has consulted with the following units within the Council’s City and 
Neighbourhood Services Department – 
 

(a) Environmental Protection Unit (“EPU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to night-
time noise there has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the 
HMO in the last 5 years,   
 

(b) Environmental Protection Unit (“EPU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to day-
time noise there has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the 
HMO in the last 5 years,   

 
(c) Public Health and Housing Unit (“PHHU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to 

rubbish accumulation/filthy premises, there has been no relevant enforcement action 
required in respect of the HMO in the last 5 years, 
 

(d) Enforcement Unit (“EU”) - who have confirmed that in relation to litter and waste, there 
has been no relevant enforcement action required in respect of the HMO in the last 5 
years,   

 
The applicant has confirmed that they have not been convicted of any relevant offences as 
set out at paragraph 3.8 of this report.  
 
The Applicant has not been convicted of any HMO related offences by the Council. The EPU, 
PHHU and EU, solely in respect of their statutory functions, have confirmed that there are no 
relevant, previous convictions in respect of the Applicant, Managing Agent or occupants.  
 
Officers are not aware of any other issues relevant to the Applicant’s fitness.  
 
Overprovision 

For the purpose of Section 12(2) of the 2016 Act. The Council has determined the locality of 
the accommodation, 6 Rugby Parade Belfast, BT7 1PY as being Housing Management 
Areas (HMA) “HMA 2/22 Botanic, Holylands, Rugby” as defined in the document Belfast City 
Council’s Local Development Plan Strategy “2023 Strategy” which was formally adoption on 
the 2 May 2023.  

Legal Services has advised that there is a clear requirement in section 8 of the 2016 Act 
upon the Council to be satisfied that the granting of a licence will not result in overprovision. 

In making this decision the Council has had regard to: 

(a) the number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality 
 

(b) the need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent to which HMO 
accommodation is required to meet that need. 

 
To inform the Council in its consideration of the above provisions, the Council has taken 
account of the 2023 Strategy given that “Nurturing sustainable and balanced communities is 
a fundamental aim of the LDP’s housing policies.” 
 
In particular, the Council has considered Policy HOU10:- 
 
HOU10 states – “Within designated HMAs, planning permission will only be granted for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and/or flats/apartments where the total number of 
HMOs and flats/apartments combined would not as a result exceed 20% of all dwelling units 
within an HMA.” 

Page 23



 
 
 
3.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.18 
 
 
3.19 
 
 
 
3.20 
 
 
 
3.21 
 
 
 
 
 
3.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.24 
 
 
 
 

3.25 
 
 
 

(a) The number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality 

On the date of assessment, 18 September 2024, 88% of all dwelling units in policy area 
HMA 2/22 Botanic, Holylands, Rugby was made up of HMOs and (intensive forms of 
accommodation) flats/apartments, which in turn exceeds the 20% development limit as set 

out at Policy HOU10. There are 1131 (46%) licensed HMOs with a capacity of 4784 persons 
in HMA 2/22 Botanic, Holylands, Rugby.  

 
(b) The need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent to which HMO 

accommodation is required to meet that need. 

The total number of dwelling units in a HMA is measured by Ordnance Survey’s Pointer 
database. There are a total of 2476 dwelling units in HMA 2/22 Botanic, Holylands, Rugby 

On the 18 September 2024 out of 36 premises available for rent within the BT7 area on the 
website PropertyNews.com there were 11 licensed HMOs containing 51 bedspaces. The 
HMO accommodation was available immediately to early October.  

The fact that the use of the property as an HMO is permitted for planning purposes is a 
relevant consideration in determining whether the grant of this licence will result in 
overprovision.  
 
The Council recognises that there is a need for intensive forms of housing and to meet this 
demand, HMOs are an important component of this housing provision. HMOs, alongside other 
accommodation options within the private rented sector, play an important role in meeting the 
housing needs of people who are single, who have temporary employment, students, low
[...]
whether the increased competition from non-
students for HMOs is a temporary problem (which can be managed by the contraction in 
students residing in existing HMO accommodation within the locality) or evidence of an 
emerging long-term supply issue. 
 
Section 8(2)(d) of the 2016 Act  
 
In assessing the number and capacity of licensed HMOs as well as the need for HMO 
accommodation in the locality, officers cannot be satisfied that the granting of the HMO 
licence will not result in overprovision of HMO accommodation in the locality of the 
accommodation for the purpose of section 8(2)(d) of the 2016 Act. 
 
Objections 
 
No objections were received in relation to this application. 
 
Attendance 
 
The applicant and/or their representatives will be available to discuss any matters relating to 
the licence application should they arise during your meeting.  
 
Suitability of the premises 
 
The accommodation was inspected by an officer from the NIHMO Unit on the 11 July 2024 at 
which time it was established additional ventilation was required to the living room. If the 
licence was granted officers would propose to include this as a condition of licensing. 
   
Notice of proposed decision 
 
On the 18 September 2024, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 of the Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, Officers issued a Notice of Proposed Decision to the 
Applicant setting out the terms of the proposed licence. Appendix 2 
 
The Notice of Proposed Decision stated that the Council proposed to refuse the licence on the 
grounds of overprovision. A statement of reasons for the proposal was included in the Notice 
of Proposed Decision.  
 
Applicant’s response to the notice of proposed decision 
 
At the time of writing this report no representations had been received on behalf of the 
applicant. 
 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None. The cost of assessing the application and officer inspections is provided for within 
existing budgets. 
 
E
[...]

 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At the SP&R Committee meeting on 25th October 2019, members agreed “that this Council 

notes that other Councils produce a monthly status report in relation to Notices of Motion; 

and agrees Belfast City Council adopts a similar practice and produces a monthly Notice of 

Motion Update which will be brought to each full Council Meeting, detailing the following: 

 1. Date received 

2. Notice of motion title 

3. Submitted by which Councillor 

4. Council meeting date 

5. Committee motion is referred to 

6. Outcome of committee where Notice of Motion will be debated 

7. Month it will be reported back to committee 

8. Other action to be taken.” 

 

Accordingly, Licensing Committee will be provided with an annual report containing an 

overview of the actions taken and the progress of each motion that the committee is 

responsible for. 

 

At the SP&R Committee on 20th November 2020, members approved the arrangement for 

the future management of motions, which included recommendations that Notices of 

Motion could be closed for one of two reasons: 

 

 Category 1 – Notice of Motion contained an action that has been completed.   

All Notices of Motion within this category contained a specific task that has since been 

complete. It is worth noting that, when Committee agree to action a Notice of Motion, 

there are sometimes additional actions agreed alongside the Motion. As these are not 

technically part of the Notice of Motion, they are taken forward through normal 

committee decision making processes. The Notice of Motion can therefore be closed, 

but additional actions related to it will continue to be progressed and reported to the 

committee.   

 Category 2 - Notice of Motion has become Council policy or absorbed into a 

strategic programme of work.  

These Notices of Motion did not contain a specific task that could be complete but 

rather they are more strategic in nature and require changes in Council policy and/ or 

Page 42

https://minutes.belfastcity.gov.uk/documents/s81761/Motion%20Notice%20of%20Motion%20Update.pdf
https://minutes.belfastcity.gov.uk/documents/s87600/Proposed%20Approach%20for%20the%20Strategic%20Consideration%20of%20Motions%20and%20Issues%20Raised%20in%20Advance%20by%20Members.pdf


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

strategy for long term outcomes.  Those listed within this category have all been agreed 

by Committee and are now either Council policy or are currently being implemented 

through a Council strategy that is managed by a Standing Committee through the 

corporate planning process.   

 

There are presently 4 Notices of Motion and Issues Raised in Advance for which the 

Licensing Committee is responsible for. Members are asked to approve the 

recommendation to close 2 motions (detailed below) and note status updates for the 

remaining 2 motions which remains open. Additional information is included at Appendix 1. 

 

Category 1 Recommended Closures: 

 Request to receive a delegation re: the new Pavement Cafe Guidelines (ID = 382)  

 Street Closures (ID = 398) 

3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.6 
 

Financial & Resource Implications 

There are no additional financial implications attached to this report.  Finance and resource 

implications are considered by Committee when taking decisions on the specific Notices of 

Motion and Issues Raised by Members. 

 

Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 

There are no equality, good relations or rural needs implications contained in this report. 

4.0 Appendices – Documents attached  

  
Appendix 1: Notices of Motion Live Database – Licensing Committee 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Notice of Motions 

Notices of Motion and Issued Raised in Advance that remain OPEN 

ID Date Notice of Motion Proposed By Referral Route Lead Officer Latest Status Update 

265 
 
 
 

2
[...]
 from representative of 
Hospitality Ulster, Horatio Group, FSB and CQ BID at the Committee’s 
meeting in April.  The concerns of the delegation were noted and they 
were advised of the financial assistance available through the Go 
Succeed Service. 

P
age 45

http://www.internalminutes/documents/g10810/Public%20reports%20pack%2023rd-Aug-2022%2017.30%20Standards%20and%20Business%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://www.internalminutes/documents/g10810/Public%20reports%20pack%2023rd-Aug-2022%2017.30%20Standards%20and%20Business%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://www.internalminutes/documents/g10810/Public%20reports%20pack%2023rd-Aug-2022%2017.30%20Standards%20and%20Business%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11550
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11550
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MID=11554
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11551
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11551
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11551
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11551
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MID=11551#AI77807
http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MID=11551#AI77807


398 
 

19/06/2024 Street Closures 
 

Cllr Gary 
McKeown 
 

Issue Raised in 
Advance 
(Licensing) 

Kate Bentley Recommend to Close (Cat 1) 
The committee is scheduled to receive a briefing on street closure at its 
meeting in September. 

 

P
age 46

http://www.internalminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=11553&Ver=4

	Agenda
	2b Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority
	2c Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual Entertainments Licence for The Flint Hotel
	The Flint Hotel Appendix 1 - Location Map
	The Flint Hotel Appendix 2 - Layout Plan
	The Flint Hotel Appendix 3 - PSNI response NEW

	2d Application for a New Licence to operate a House of Multiple Occupation for 6 Rugby Parade
	Appendix 1 - Location plan - 6 Rugby parade
	Appendix 2 - 6 Rugby Parade REDACTED

	3a Notices of Motion - Annual Update
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Notice of Motions (Oct 2024)






Minutes of the meeting


 E 
180 

 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE LAVERY ROOM 

 
 

 Members present: Alderman Rodgers (Chairperson); 
  Alderman McCullough; 

Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bradley,  
T. Brooks, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, Doran,  
D. Douglas, Kelly, F. McAteer, McCann, 
McDowell, McKay, McKeown, Ó Néill 
and Smyth. 
 

 In attendance:   Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 
    Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager; 
    Mr. C. McLaughlin, Solicitor;  
    Ms. C. Naylor, HMO Assistant Manager; and 

 Mrs. L. McLornan, Committee Services Officer. 
   
 

Apologies 
 
 No apologies for inability to attend were reported. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 21st August, 2024 were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council, at its 
meeting on 2nd September, 2024, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 

Delegated Matters 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER 

STANDING ORDER 37(d) 
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)  
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 
 The Committee was advised that officers had withdrawn this item due to an 
administrative issue. 
 

Noted. 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 181 

 
 

 
 

 
Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority 
 

The Committee noted a list of applications for licences which had, since its last 
meeting, been approved under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Application for the Variation of 7-Day Annual  
Entertainments Licence for The Flint Hotel 
 

The Building Control Manager outlined that the Hotel was currently licensed to 
provide indoor entertainment and the maximum occupancy was in “Amelia Hall” 
(445 persons). 

 
He outlined that the days and hours during which entertainment may be 

provided within Amelia Hall, under the terms of its current Entertainments Licence, 
were: 
 

Monday – Saturday 11.30 am to 1.00am the following morning 
Sunday                    12.30 pm to 12.00 midnight.   

 
 The Committee was advised that the application related to a proposed extension 
to the hours during which entertainment could be provided to 2.00 am the following 
morning, every night of the week. 
 
 The applicant had stated that the extension was sought to allow more flexibility 
to provide late night music entertainment and that it would be used in conjunction with 
the Article 44a extension to Liquor Licensing hours. 
 
 The Building Control Manager outlined that public notice of the application had 
been placed in a newspaper and no written representations had been received.  
He also confirmed that the Police and the Fire and Rescue Services of Northern Ireland 
had been consulted and they had no objection to the variation application.  
 
 The Committee was also advised that no noise complaints had been received in 
respect of the premises to date. 
 
 The Committee approved the application for the extension of the 7-Day Annual 
Entertainments Licence to vary the hours during which entertainment could be provided 
until 2.00am the following morning, every night of the week. 
 
Application for a New Licence to operate a  
House of Multiple Occupation for 6 Rugby Parade 
 
 The Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Assistant Manager presented the 
details of the application to the Committee. 
 
 The Committee was advised that the property had had the benefit of an HMO 
licence issued to the previous owner, by the Housing Executive, which had expired on 
24th December, 2022.  Reminder letters had been sent to the licence holder 
on 25th July, 2022, and 14th November, 2022, informing them of the need to renew the 
HMO licence before the expiry of the existing licence.  However, it had subsequently 
transpired that ownership had transferred to the applicant in February 2019. 



E Licensing Committee 
182 Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 
 On 7th March, 2023, an application for a Temporary Exemption Notice (TEN) 
was received and was subsequently approved on 15th March, 2023.  An extension to 
the TEN was approved on 15th June, 2023, which expired on 15th September, 2023.  
No further extensions were permitted under the 2016 Act. 
 
 On 25th May, 2023, an HMO Licence application was received from the owner of 
the accommodation, which was rejected on 2nd June, 2023, for a breach of planning 
control.  A further application was received on 7th July, 2024. 
 

The HMO Assistant Manager outlined that, pursuant to the 2016 Act, the Council 
could only grant a licence if it was satisfied that: 

 
a) the occupation of the living accommodation as an HMO would not 

constitute a breach of planning control; 
b) the owner, and any managing agent of it, were fit and proper 

persons; 
c) the proposed management arrangements were satisfactory; 
d) the granting of the licence would not result in overprovision of 

HMOs in the locality; 
e) the living accommodation was fit for human habitation and — 

i.  was suitable for occupation as an HMO by the 
number of persons to be specified in the licence, or 

ii.  could be made so suitable by including conditions in 
the licence. 

 
 The Committee was advised that, as it was a new application, the Council’s 
Planning Service was consulted. It had confirmed that a Certificate of Lawful Existing 
Use of Development “CLEUD” was granted on 18th June, 2024. 
 

It was reported that the NIHMO Unit had consulted with the Environmental 
Protection Unit in relation to daytime noise; the Public Health and Housing Unit in 
relation to rubbish accumulation/filthy premises; and the Enforcement Unit in relation to 
litter and waste and all had confirmed that there had been no relevant enforcement 
action required in respect of any of the issues in the HMO in the last 5 years.   
The applicant had confirmed that they had not been convicted of any relevant offences 
under the 2016 Act. 
 

For the purpose of Section 12(2) of the 2016 Act, the Council had determined 
the locality of the accommodation as being Housing Management Area (HMA) “2/22 
Botanic, Holylands, Rugby” as defined in the document Council’s Local Development 
Plan Strategy, which was formally adopted on 2nd May, 2023.  It was reported that 
Legal Services had advised that there was a clear requirement in section 8 of the 2016 
Act upon the Council to be satisfied that the granting of a licence would not result in 
overprovision. 

 
The officers had had regard to: 
 

a) the number and capacity of licensed HMOs in the locality; and 
 

b) the need for housing accommodation in the locality and the extent 
to which HMO accommodation was required to meet that need. 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 183 

 
 

 
 

 
To inform the Council in its consideration of the above provisions, the Council 

had taken account of the 2023 Strategy given that “Nurturing sustainable and balanced 
communities was a fundamental aim of the LDP’s housing policies.”  In particular, the 
Council had considered Policy HOU10, which stated: 

 
“Within designated HMAs, planning permission will only be granted for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and/or flats/apartments where the 
total number of HMOs and flats/apartments combined would not as a 
result exceed 20% of all dwelling units within an HMA.” 

 
The Committee was advised that, on the date of assessment, 18th September 

2024, 88% of all dwelling units in policy area HMA 2/22 were made up of HMOs and 
flats/apartments, which in turn exceeded the 20% development limit as set out in Policy 
HOU10.  There were 1131 (46%) licensed HMOs with a capacity of 4784 persons in 
that HMA. 
 

It was outlined that there were a total of 2476 dwelling units in HMA 2/22.  
The Committee was advised that the fact that the use of the property as an HMO was 
permitted for planning purposes was a relevant consideration in determining whether 
the granting of the licence would result in overprovision.   

 
The HMO Assistant Manager reminded the Committee that there was a need for 

intensive forms of housing and, to meet that demand, HMOs were an important 
component of the housing provision. HMOs, alongside other accommodation options 
within the private rented sector, played an important role in meeting the housing needs 
of people who were single, who had temporary employment, students, low income 
households and, more recently, migrant workers and asylum seekers. 
 

She explained that, in assessing the number and capacity of licensed HMOs, as 
well as the need for HMO accommodation in the locality, officers could not be satisfied 
that the granting of the HMO licence would not result in overprovision of HMO 
accommodation in the locality of the accommodation for the purpose of section 8(2)(d) 
of the 2016 Act. 
 
 The Committee was advised that no objections had been received in relation to 
the application.  It was also reported that the accommodation had been inspected by a 
technical officer from the NIHMO service, on 11th July, 2024, at which time it was 
established that additional ventilation was required to the living room and, if a licence 
was granted, officers would propose that that would be a condition to be attached. 
 

On 18th September, 2024, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of Schedule 2 of the 
Houses in Multiple Occupation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, officers had issued a Notice 
of Proposed Decision to the Applicant advising that it was proposing to refuse the 
licence on the grounds of overprovision. 

 
The Chairperson advised the Committee that the applicant, Mr. P. Stewart, was 

in attendance to address the Committee and he was welcomed to the meeting. 



E Licensing Committee 
184 Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 
Mr. Stewart advised the Committee that he felt that he had been misled by 

Council officers in respect of applying for an HMO licence, in that an officer had advised 
him that they saw no reason why he wouldn’t get a licence for the property.  He outlined 
that he had had to apply twice and that he had spent over £2,500 in fees as part of his 
application.  He stated that he had forgotten to apply for a new HMO licence before the 
deadline but that he had been a fit and proper landlord and that he had a good 
relationship with the neighbouring properties.  He also highlighted that, as demonstrated 
within the report, there was a high demand for HMO properties within the area.  
He reiterated that he felt that Council officers should have advised him early on in the 
process that his application was unlikely to be approved due to an overprovision of 
HMOs in the area. 

 
During discussion, a number of Members sought clarity from the Assistant HMO 

Manager as to what conversations had taken place and what advice had been given by 
Council officers to the applicant.  She confirmed to the Members that HMO officers 
could not make a pre-determination on an application.   

 
A Member stated that the overprovision of HMOs in the Holylands/Rugby area 

was well documented within the press and through the work of the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
After discussion, it was  
 
Moved by Councillor Kelly, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth and 

  
 Resolved – that the Committee agrees to refuse the application as, in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2016, it was satisfied that the granting of the HMO 
licence would result in overprovision of HMO accommodation in the 
locality of the accommodation, as determined under section 8(2)(d) of 
the Act. 

 
Non-Delegated Matters 

 
Notices of Motion - Annual Update 
 
 The Building Control Manager provided an annual update on the motions which 
the Licensing Committee was responsible for, in line with the agreement of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee that all standing committees would receive regular 
updates. 
  
 He outlined that, as agreed by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committees, 
motions could be closed for one of two reasons: 

 

 Category 1 – Notice of Motion contained an action that has 
been completed.   
 
All Notices of Motion within this category contained a specific task 
that has since been complete. It is worth noting that, when 
Committee agree to action a Notice of Motion, there are 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 185 

 
 

 
 

sometimes additional actions agreed alongside the Motion. 
As these are not technically part of the Notice of Motion, they are 
taken forward through normal committee decision making 
processes. The Notice of Motion can therefore be closed, but 
additional actions related to it will continue to be progressed and 
reported to the committee.   

 

 Category 2 - Notice of Motion has become Council policy or 
absorbed into a strategic programme of work.  
 
These Notices of Motion did not contain a specific task that could 
be complete but rather they are more strategic in nature and 
require changes in Council policy and/ or strategy for long term 
outcomes.  Those listed within this category have all been agreed 
by Committee and are now either Council policy or are currently 
being implemented through a Council strategy that is managed by  
a Standing Committee through the corporate planning process.  

 
 The Members were advised that there were four Motions and Issues Raised in 
Advance for which the Licensing Committee was responsible.   
 

After discussion the Committee agreed that the following two motions be closed: 
 

 Request to receive a delegation re: the new Pavement Cafe  
Guidelines (ID = 382); and 

 Street Closures (ID = 398) 
 

The Committee also noted the status updates for the remaining two motions 
which remained open, namely, Drink Spike Testing Kits in Licensed Premises and 
AirBnB Accommodation. 

 
Road Closures - Oral update 
 
 The Building Control Manager advised the Committee that, due to staff illness, 
an update on Road Closures would be provided in due course. 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 


